Exposure to foreign currency risk expressed in Indian Rupees:

  USD Others USD Others

 Trade Receivables  8.69   0.14   23.27   0.09

 Less: Trade payables and other financial liabilities  (7.95)  (0.15)  (3.66)  (0.38)

 Less: Foreign currency loan  -   -   (247.09)  -

 Gross Exposure  0.74   (0.01)  (227.48)  (0.29)

 Less: Forward contracts  -   -   -   -

 Net Exposure   0.74   (0.01)  (227.48)  (0.29)

 Particulars As At 31.03.2024 As At 31.03.2023

 (` in Crores)

 (` in Crores)

 (` in Crores)

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments and from Foreign exchange forward contracts:

 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment
2 Interest rate risk and sensitivity
 The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to the floating rate debt obligations.
 The following table demonstrates the impact of borrowing cost on floating rate portion of loans and borrowings are taken:

  Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 Effect on account of 1% movement in exchange rates

 USD  0.01 (0.01)   (2.27) 2.27

  Year Ended 31.03.2024 Year Ended 31.03.2023
Impact on Profit Before TaxParticulars

Particulars

 For the year ended March 31, 2024  0.03   (0.03)

 For the year ended March 31, 2023  2.10   (2.10)

  Interest rate decreased by Interest rate increased by
  50 basis points 50 basis points

Effect on Profit Before Tax

159

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 Credit risk
 Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due

causing financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s activities in investments, dealing in derivatives and
receivables from customers.

 The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in the course of its business
activities. Credit risk across the Company, is actively managed through Letters of Credit, Bank Guarantees, advance